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STATUTORY CHECKLIST 
FEDERAL LAWS AND AUTHORITIES LISTED AT SEC. 58.5 

 
LG Energy Solutions Expansion              * Attach evidence that required actions have been taken. 
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Historic Properties             X  

An application for Section 106 Review will be completed and 
submitted for review pending receipt of the requested 
information from SHPO.  A previous review of the proposed 
expansion ( dated January 28, 2021 prepared on behalf of the 
Department of Energy) indicated that the Project "will have no 
adverse effect".  It is anticipated the SHPO response to our 
request for review, once submitted, will be consistent with 
the no adverse effect finding.  Refer to Attachment 1. 

Floodplain Management 
(HUD 8-step decision-
making process must be 
used if project is located 
in/impacts floodplain) 

 X             

According to the Federal Emergency Management Association 
(FEMA) a study to determine flood hazard for the subject 
property location has not been completed.  A flood map has 
not been published at this time.  ECS evaluated the USDA 
online resources and confirmed the Flooding Frequency Class 
was identified as “none” .  Refer to Attachment 2 FEMA Flood 
Map Service Center, Panel 26139C0315E and USDA Flood 
Frequency documentation. 

Wetlands Protection   
(HUD 8-step decision-
making process must be 
used if project is located 
in/impacts wetlands) 

           X 

The Project includes new construction.  ECS evaluated the 
EGLE Wetlands Mapviewer and the FWS National Wetlands 
Inventory Maps.  Forested wetlands appear to overlap the 
eastern boundary of the east parcel, and some areas of hydric 
soil were noted.  A wetlands survey was previously conducted 
on the west parcel of the Project. Wetlands mitigation was 
completed associated with original site development. A formal 
wetland and waterbody delineation of the east parcel is 
recommended in coordination with EGLE.  If ground 
disturbance impacts a wetland as defined in E. O. 11990, work 
with the RE to assist with the 8-Step Process.  Refer to 
Attachment 3 for Wetlands documentation. 

Coastal Zone 
Management  X             The Project is not located in a Coastal Zone.  Refer to 

Attachment 4. 

Water Quality X 
      The Project is not located in a Sole Source Aquifer.  The 

Project does not involve disposal or placement of dredged or 
fill material in navigable waters.  Refer to Attachment 5. 
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Endangered Species X 

      ECS obtained a list of protected species from FWS online tool 
IPaC.  There are federally listed species in the area, however, 
there are no designated critical habitats in the action area.  
There is no potential habitat in the project area and the 
project is urban infill/industrial expansion.  Refer to 
Attachment 6. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers X       The Project is not located in proximity of a Wild and Scenic 
River.  Refer to Attachment 7. 

Air Quality X 

      The Project is located in Allegan County, and is in attainment 
status for all criteria pollutants, with the exception of Ozone. 
The Project temporary construction and final build is not 
anticipated to negatively affect community pollution levels.   
Based on the estimated emissions levels of the project for 
criteria pollutants (as summarized in client provided 
documentation), the project will not exceed de minimis or 
threshold emissions levels or screening levels. Refer to 
Attachment 8. 

Farmlands Protection X       The Project does occur on prime farmland, prime farmland if 
drained and farmland of local importance.  The Site was 
purchased in 2010 and partially developed for industrial land 
use in 2011.  The project is not subject to the Farmland 
Protection Policy Act (FPPA) .  The Act does not apply to 
projects on land already in or committed to urban 
development. Attachment 9. 
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Thermal/Explosive X 

      The proposed Project does include a hazardous facility.   The 
Project does not include activities that will increase residential 
density or conversion to residential.  ECS calculated the 
acceptable separation distance (ASD) from the largest single 
AST.  The facility is at an acceptable ASD from residences and 
other areas where people may congregate. Refer to 
Attachment 10. 

Noise Control X 
      The Project includes new construction for industrial use.  The 

Project is not residential.   The Project is not located in a noise 
sensitive use area. Refer to Attachment 11. 

Airport Clear Zones X 
      The Project is not located in a Runway Protection Zone/Clear 

Zone.   The Project is not located within 15,000 feet of a 
military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. Refer to 
Attachment 12. 
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Contamination/Toxic 
Sites  

     

X 

A Phase I ESA dated February 25, 2022 was conducted at the 
Site.  Refer to Attachment 13. 

The assessment revealed no evidence of RECs in connection 
with the subject property, with the exception of the following: 

• The subject property is a “facility” with a BEA report 
prepared and submitted in 2010 at the time of purchase.  
Arsenic in one soil sample and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
in one groundwater sample above Residential Cleanup 
Criteria. 

The following items were also identified that warrant further 
discussion. 

• A release of acetone was noted in the EDR Radius Map 
Report circa 2011.  The SPILLS listing identified a pipe from 
inside the building to the outside, with a spot visible on the 
concrete where some acetone spilled out.  No additional 
details were provided with respect to the extent of impact, 
if any. 

• According to the EDR Radius Map Report, there was a fire 
in the activated carbon scrubber tower.  The fire 
department came out and flushed it out and the water and 
carbon went into the drains that are connected to the 
retention ponds.  The spill occurred in June 2012.  No 
additional details were provided with respect to extent of 
impact, if any. 

Recommendations: 

No further assessment appears warranted with respect the 
“facility” listing.  Previous Phase II ESA activities were 
conducted at the time of property purchase in 2010.  The 
Arsenic and bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate detected do not present 
unacceptable human exposures for current or proposed site 
use. 

Additional discussion is warranted to further address the extent 
of impact, if any, from the two SPILLS listings. 

The Site is industrial (no human habitation).   Lead based paint 
and Radon are not potential hazards at the Site. 

The Project does not include renovation/demolition to a 
portion of the existing building.   

Environmental Justice X 

      No adverse environmental impacts were identified in any 
other compliance review portion of this Projects ER.  Chemical 
usage will increase due to expansion.  Chemicals to be used 
are similar to those used currently.   The existing facility has a 
SPCC/PIPP that covers chemical management, routes of 
possible spills and spill prevention measures.  These plans 
would be expanded to address operations at the new facility.  
The local fire department would also be informed of potential 
hazards and facility construction/layout to ensure the public 
are protected from unacceptable exposures in the event of an 



MICHIGAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION CDBG 

  
5-F STATUTORY CHECKLIST 07/15/20 

4 

accident.  Because of the measures to address health and 
safety, including BMPs; compliance with federal, state, and 
local regulations and standards; plans for  preventing chemical 
spills and potential mishandling of hazardous materials; and 
the facility’s experience with handling and use of the same 
hazardous materials at the existing facility, impacts on the 
health and safety of workers and the public from Project 
construction and operation are not expected to be significant.  
A copy of the EJ Screen is  included in Attachment 14. 

 

FEDERAL LAWS AND AUTHORITIES LISTED AT SEC. 58.6 AND 
PERMITS, LICENSES, FORMS OF COMPLIANCE UNDER OTHER LAWS - FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL 
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FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS 
Flood Insurance - 58.6(a) 

X 

      According to the Federal Emergency Management 
Association (FEMA) a study to determine flood hazard for the 
subject property location has not been completed.  A flood 
map has not been published at this time.  ECS evaluated the 
USDA online resources and confirmed the Flooding 
Frequency Class was identified as “none” .  Refer to 
Attachment 2 FEMA Flood Map Service Center, Panel 
26139C0315E and USDA Flood Frequency documentation. 

Coastal Barriers - 58.6(c) 
X 

      The Project is not located in a Coastal Barrier Resources 
System.  Refer to Attachment 15. 

Airport Clear Zone 
Notification - 58.6(d) 

X 

      The Project is not located in a Runway Protection Zone/Clear 
Zone.   The Project is not located within 15,000 feet of a 
military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. Refer to 
Attachment 12. 

Water Quality 
X 

      The Project is not located in a Sole Source Aquifer.  The 
Project does not involve disposal or placement of dredged or 
fill material in navigable waters.  Refer to Attachment 5. 

Solid Waste Disposal 

X 

      The Project will comply with local, state and federal solid 
waste disposal requirements.  The facility is a large quantity 
generator of hazardous waste.  The Project expansion would 
not change the generator status.    The facility has a 
hazardous waste contingency plan that covers the various 
hazardous waste streams including storage, labeling and 
inspections.  This plan would be expanded to address the 
proposed expansion.   

Fish and Wildlife 
X 

      FWS ecological services were evaluated in the previous 
section, including Coastal Barrier Resource Systems, 
Endangered Species and Wetlands Inventory. 
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Storm Water 
X 

      During construction, state and local statues pertaining to soil 
erosion and construction storm water will be complied with.   

 

STATE STATUTES 
Use the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) Permit Information checklist to determine which, if any, state 
statutes apply (https://www.michigan.gov/documents/egle/egle-tou-permits-checklist_678821_7.pdf).  Document any relevant state statute 
compliance below. 
EGLE Permit Checklist 

 

  

X 

   A copy of the EGLE Permit Information checklist was provided to 
LG Energy.  Applicable permits will be handled by LG Energy.  
Based on current site operations, LG Energy Solutions understands 
existing and future permitting requirements.  Refer to Attachment 
16. 

 
Prepared by Environmental Consulting Solutions, LLC (ECS), Attn:  Mr. Andrew Foerg 
 
Title  President/Owner 
 
Date  February 28, 2022 
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Attachment 11 Noise 
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Attachment 16 EGLE Permit Checklist 

 

https://www.michigan.gov/documents/egle/egle-tou-permits-checklist_678821_7.pdf


Attachment 1   

Section 106 Review 

  



An application for Section 106 Review will be completed and submitted 
for review pending receipt of the requested information from SHPO. A 
previous review of the proposed expansion (dated January 28, 2021 
prepared on behalf of the Department of Energy) indicated that the 
Project "will have no adverse effect". It is anticipated the SHPO response 
to our request for review, once submitted, will be consistent with the no 
adverse effect finding 

 

 

  



  

 

 

 STATE OF MICHIGAN  
GRETCHEN WHITMER MICHIGAN STRATEGIC FUND MARK A. BURTON 

GOVERNOR STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE PRESIDENT 

 

 

 
 

 

300 NORTH WASHINGTON SQUARE   LANSING,  MICHIGAN 489 13  
michigan.gov/shpo   (517) 335-9840 

 

January 28, 2021 
 
MATTHEW MCMILLEN 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE LP-1 
1000 INDEPENDENCER AVENUE SW 
WASHINGTON DC 20585 
 
RE: ER21-72  LG Chem Michigan Inc. (LGCMI) Expansion Project, 1 LG Way, Sec. 3, T4N, R15W,  

Holland, Allegan County (DOE) 
 
Dear Mr. McMillen: 
 
Under the authority of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended, we have reviewed the 
above-cited undertaking at the location noted above. Based on the information provided for our review, it is the opinion 
of the State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) that the effects of the proposed undertaking do not meet the criteria of 
adverse effect [36 CFR § 800.5(a)(1)]. Therefore, the project will have no adverse effect [36 CFR § 800.5(b)] on the Old 
Wing Mission, which is listed in the National Register of Historic Places. 
 
This letter evidences the DOE’s compliance with 36 CFR § 800.4 “Identification of historic properties” and 36 CFR § 800.5 
“Assessment of adverse effects,” and the fulfillment of the DOE’s responsibility to notify the SHPO, as a consulting party 
in the Section 106 process, under 36 CFR § 800.5(c) “Consulting party review.” If the scope of work changes in any way, 
or if artifacts or bones are discovered, please notify this office immediately. 
 
We remind you that federal agency officials or their delegated authorities are required to involve the public in a manner 
that reflects the nature and complexity of the undertaking and its effects on historic properties per 36 CFR § 800.2(d). 
The National Historic Preservation Act also requires that federal agencies consult with any Indian tribe and/or Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) that attach religious and cultural significance to historic properties that may be 
affected by the agency’s undertakings per 36 CFR § 800.2(c)(2)(ii). 
 
Finally, the State Historic Preservation Office is not the office of record for this undertaking. You are therefore asked to 
maintain a copy of this letter with your environmental review record for this undertaking. Thank you for this opportunity 
to review and comment, and for your cooperation. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Brian Grennell, Cultural Resource Management Coordinator, at 517-335-2721 
or by email at GrennellB@michigan.gov. Please reference our project number in all communication with this office 
regarding this undertaking.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Martha MacFarlane-Faes  
Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer 
 
MMF:SAT:BGG 
 
copy: Jacquie  Payette, Environmental Resources Management 
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Floodplain Management 
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MAP LEGEND MAP INFORMATION

Area of Interest (AOI)
Area of Interest (AOI)

Soils
Soil Rating Polygons

None

Very Rare

Rare

Occasional

Frequent

Very Frequent

Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Lines
None

Very Rare

Rare

Occasional

Frequent

Very Frequent

Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points
None

Very Rare

Rare

Occasional

Frequent

Very Frequent

Not rated or not available

Water Features
Streams and Canals

Transportation
Rails

Interstate Highways

US Routes

Major Roads

Local Roads

Background
Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at 
1:15,800.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: Allegan County, Michigan
Survey Area Data: Version 19, Sep 2, 2021

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Aug 12, 2020—Nov 
3, 2020

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Flooding Frequency Class

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

19A Brady sandy loam, 0 to 
3 percent slopes

None 1.5 1.2%

21B Capac-Wixom complex, 
1 to 4 percent slopes

None 0.1 0.1%

28A Rimer loamy sand, 0 to 
4 percent slopes

None 20.5 17.4%

29 Cohoctah silt loam Frequent 0.1 0.1%

36 Corunna sandy loam None 24.7 20.9%

39 Granby loamy sand, 
lake plain, 0 to 2 
percent slopes

None 0.3 0.2%

41B Blount silt loam, 1 to 4 
percent slopes

None 67.5 57.1%

42B Metamora sandy loam, 
1 to 4 percent slopes

None 3.5 3.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 118.2 100.0%

Flooding Frequency Class—Allegan County, Michigan LG Energy Solutions Expansion

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

2/24/2022
Page 3 of 4



Description

Flooding is the temporary inundation of an area caused by overflowing streams, 
by runoff from adjacent slopes, or by tides. Water standing for short periods after 
rainfall or snowmelt is not considered flooding, and water standing in swamps 
and marshes is considered ponding rather than flooding.

Frequency is expressed as none, very rare, rare, occasional, frequent, and very 
frequent.

"None" means that flooding is not probable. The chance of flooding is nearly 0 
percent in any year. Flooding occurs less than once in 500 years.

"Very rare" means that flooding is very unlikely but possible under extremely 
unusual weather conditions. The chance of flooding is less than 1 percent in any 
year.

"Rare" means that flooding is unlikely but possible under unusual weather 
conditions. The chance of flooding is 1 to 5 percent in any year.

"Occasional" means that flooding occurs infrequently under normal weather 
conditions. The chance of flooding is 5 to 50 percent in any year.

"Frequent" means that flooding is likely to occur often under normal weather 
conditions. The chance of flooding is more than 50 percent in any year but is less 
than 50 percent in all months in any year.

"Very frequent" means that flooding is likely to occur very often under normal 
weather conditions. The chance of flooding is more than 50 percent in all months 
of any year.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: Dominant Condition

Component Percent Cutoff: None Specified 

Tie-break Rule: More Frequent

Beginning Month: January

Ending Month: December

Flooding Frequency Class—Allegan County, Michigan LG Energy Solutions Expansion

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey

2/24/2022
Page 4 of 4
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Wetlands

Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS,
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National Wetlands Inventory (NWI)

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife 
Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the 
base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should 
be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the 
Wetlands Mapper web site.
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China (Hong Kong), Esri Korea, Esri (Thailand), NGCC, (c) OpenStreetMap

Part 303 Final Wetlands Inventory

Wetlands as identified on NWI and MIRIS maps

Soil areas which include wetland soils

Wetlands as identified on NWI and MIRIS maps and soil areas which include wetland soils
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Coastal Zone 

  



Ottawa County 
Port Sheldon Township, T6N R16W  
Park Township, T5N R16W  
Holland Township T5N R15W  
Holland, T5N R15W 
Zeeland, T5N R15W 

The heavy red line is the Coastal Zone Management Boundary  
The red hatched area is the Coastal Zone Management Area 
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ArcGIS Web AppBuilder

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap, INCREMENT P, NRCan,
Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), Esri Korea, Esri (Thailand),
NGCC, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

Sole_Source_Aquifers

11/15/2021, 2:28:05 PM
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There are no Sole Source Aquifers in Michigan.
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February 25, 2022

United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Michigan Ecological Services Field Office

2651 Coolidge Road Suite 101
East Lansing, MI 48823-6360

Phone: (517) 351-2555 Fax: (517) 351-1443
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/EastLansing/

In Reply Refer To: 
Project code: 2022-0012641 
Project Name: LG Energy Expansion 
 
Subject: Consistency letter for 'LG Energy Expansion' for threatened and endangered species 

that may occur in your proposed project location consistent with the Michigan 
Endangered Species Determination Key (Michigan DKey)

 
Dear Julie Pratt:

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) received on February 25, 2022 your effect 
determination(s) for the 'LG Energy Expansion' (the Action) using the Michigan DKey within the 
Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) system. The Service developed this system in 
accordance with the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (87 Stat.884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 
1531 et seq.).

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service’s Michigan DKey, you determined the 
proposed Action will have “No Effect” on the following species.

 
Species Listing Status Determination
Eastern Massasauga (=rattlesnake) (Sistrurus catenatus) Threatened No effect
Indiana Bat (Myotis sodalis) Endangered No effect
Karner Blue Butterfly (Lycaeides melissa samuelis) Endangered No effect
Northern Long-eared Bat (Myotis septentrionalis) Threatened No effect
Piping Plover (Charadrius melodus) Endangered No effect
Pitcher's Thistle (Cirsium pitcheri) Threatened No effect
Red Knot (Calidris canutus rufa) Threatened No effect
Whooping Crane (Grus americana) Experimental 

Population, Non- 
Essential

No effect

 
Your agency has met consultation requirements for these species by informing the Service of the 
“No Effect” determinations. Please email a copy of this letter to MIFO_Dkey@fws.gov for our 
record keeping (include "No Effect for Project Name” in the subject line).

http://www.fws.gov/midwest/EastLansing/
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For non-Federal representatives: Please note that when a project requires consultation under 
section 7 of the Act, the Service must consult directly with the Federal action agency unless that 
agency formally designates a non-Federal representative (50 CFR 402.08). Non-Federal 
representatives may prepare analyses or conduct informal consultations; however, the ultimate 
responsibility for section 7 compliance under the Act remains with the Federal agency. If the 
Federal agency concurs with your determination, the project as proposed has completed section 7 
consultation. All documents and supporting correspondence should be provided to the Federal 
agency for their records.
Please provide sufficient project details on your project homepage in IPaC (Define Project, 
Project Description) to support your conclusions.  Failure to disclose important aspects of your 
project that would influence the outcome of your effects determinations may negate your 
determinations and invalidate this letter.  If you have site-specific information that leads you to 
believe a different determination is more appropriate for your project than what the Dkey 
concludes, you can and should proceed based on the best available information.

The Service recommends that you contact the Service or re-evaluate the project in IPaC if: 1) the 
scope or location of the proposed Action is changed; 2) new information reveals that the action 
may affect listed species or designated critical habitat in a manner or to an extent not previously 
considered; 3) the Action is modified in a manner that causes effects to listed species or 
designated critical habitat; or 4) a new species is listed or critical habitat designated. If any of the 
above conditions occurs, additional consultation with the Service should take place before 
project changes are final or resources committed.

Bald and Golden Eagles:  
Bald eagles, golden eagles, and their nests are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act (54 Stat. 250, as amended, 16 U.S.C. 668a-d) (Eagle Act). The Eagle Act 
prohibits, except when authorized by an Eagle Act permit, the “taking” of bald and golden eagles 
and defines “take” as “pursue, shoot, shoot at, poison, wound, kill, capture, trap, collect, molest 
or disturb.” The Eagle Act’s implementing regulations define disturb as “…to agitate or bother a 
bald or golden eagle to a degree that causes, or is likely to cause, based on the best scientific 
information available, (1) injury to an eagle, (2) a decrease in its productivity, by substantially 
interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior, or (3) nest abandonment, by 
substantially interfering with normal breeding, feeding, or sheltering behavior.”

If the Action may impact bald or golden eagles, additional coordination with the Service under 
the Eagle Act may be required. For more information on eagles and conducting activities in the 
vicinity of an eagle nest, please visit https://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/. In addition, the 
Service developed the National Bald Eagle Management Guidelines (May 2007) in order to 
assist landowners in avoiding the disturbance of bald eagles. The full Guidelines are available at 
http://www.fws.gov/midwest/eagle/pdf/NationalBaldEagleManagementGuidelines.pdf.

If you have further questions regarding potential impacts to eagles, please contact Chris 
Mensing, Chris_Mensing@fws.gov or 517-351-2555.

Wetland impacts:  
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act of 1977 (CWA) regulates the discharge of dredged or fill 
material into waters (including wetlands) of the United States. Regulations require that activities 
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permitted under the CWA (including wetland permits issued by the Michigan Department of 
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE)) not jeopardize the continued existence of 
species listed as endangered or threatened. Permits issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
must also consider effects to listed species pursuant to section 7 of the Endangered Species Act. 
The Service provides comments to the agencies that may include permit conditions to help avoid 
or minimize impacts to wildlife resources including listed species. For this project, we consider 
the conservation measures you agreed to in the determination key and/or as part of your proposed 
action to be non-discretionary. If you apply for a wetland permit, these conservation measures 
should be explicitly incorporated as permit conditions. Include a copy of this letter in your 
wetland permit application to streamline the threatened and endangered species review process.
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

LG Energy Expansion

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'LG Energy Expansion':

Project contains construction of several buildings in aggregate sum of 1.4 million 
square feet in a vacant land owned by LG Energy Solution Michigan, Inc., which 
has a purpose of manufacturing lithium-ion battery components for electric 
vehicles.

Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://www.google.com/ 
maps/@42.757245850000004,-86.06753036448572,14z

https://www.google.com/maps/@42.757245850000004,-86.06753036448572,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@42.757245850000004,-86.06753036448572,14z
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1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

Qualification Interview
This determination key is intended to assist the user in the evaluating the effects of their 
actions on Federally listed species in Michigan. It does not cover other prohibited activities 
under the Endangered Species Act (e.g., for wildlife: import/export, Interstate or foreign 
commerce, possession of illegally taken wildlife, purposeful take for scientific purposes or 
to enhance the survival of a species, etc.; for plants: import/export, reduce to possession, 
malicious destruction on Federal lands, commercial sale, etc.) or other statutes. Click yes 
to acknowledge that you must consider other prohibitions of the ESA or other statutes 
outside of this determination key.
Yes
Is the action the approval of a long-term (i.e., in effect greater than 10 years) permit, plan, 
or other action?
No
Is the action being funded, authorized, or carried out by a Federal agency?
Yes
Does the action involve the installation or operation of wind turbines?
No
Does the action involve purposeful take of a listed animal?
No
Does the action involve a new communication tower?
No
Does the activity involve aerial or other large-scale application of any chemical (including 
insecticide, herbicide, etc.)?
No
Will your action permanently affect local hydrology by impacting 1/2 acre or more of 
wetland; or by increasing or decreasing groundwater or surfacewater elevations?
Yes
Does your project have the potential to indirectly impact the stream/river or the riparian 
zone (e.g., cut and fill, horizontal directional drilling, hydrostatic testing, construction, 
vegetation removal, discharge, etc.)?
No
Will your action disturb the ground or existing vegetation? This includes any off road 
vehicle access, soil compaction, digging, seismic survey, directional drilling, heavy 
equipment, grading, trenching, placement of fill, pesticide application, vegetation 
management (including removal or maintenance using equipment or chemicals), 
cultivation, development, etc.
Yes
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Does your action area occur entirely within an already developed area with no natural 
habitat or trees present? For the purposes of this question, "already developed areas" are 
already paved, covered by existing structures, manicured lawns, industrial sites, or 
cultivated cropland, AND do not contain trees that could be roosting habitat. Be aware that 
listed species may occur in areas with natural, or semi-natural, vegetation immediately 
adjacent to existing utilities (e.g. roadways, railways) or within utility rights-of-way such 
as overhead transmission line corridors, and can utilize suitable trees, bridges, or culverts 
for roosting even in urban dominated landscapes (so these are NOT considered "already 
developed areas" for the purposes of this question).
Yes
Does the action have potential indirect effects to listed species or the habitats they depend 
on (e.g., water discharge into adjacent habitat or waterbody, changes in groundwater 
elevation, introduction of an exotic plant species)?
No
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the Indiana bat AOI?
Automatically answered
Yes
Federally listed bats infrequently use anthropogenic structures for roosting, such as 
buildings, barns, sheds, and bat boxes. Are bats known to be roosting in a structure that 
occurs within your action area?
No
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action intersect the Eastern massasauga rattlesnake area of 
influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action intersect the Karner blue butterfly area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the piping plover area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the rufa red knot area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the whooping crane (ex. Pop) area of 
influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the area of influence for Pitcher's thistle?
Automatically answered
Yes
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21.

22.

[Hidden Semantic] Does the action area intersect the Indiana bat area of influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does this project intersect the northern long-eared bat area of 
influence?
Automatically answered
Yes
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IPaC User Contact Information
Name: Julie Pratt
Address: 523 W. Sunnybrook Drive
City: Royal Oak
State: MI
Zip: 48034
Email jpratt@environmentalconsultingsolutions.com
Phone: 5864247355
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There are no wild and 
scenic rivers in 
Allegan County
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OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Air Quality (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality  
 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?  
 
☒ Yes   Continue to Question 2.   
   
☐ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance   with this 

section. Provide any documents used to make your determination.   
     

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or maintenance 
status for any criteria pollutants?   
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality management 
district:  
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/ 
 
☐  No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria 

pollutants 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make 
your determination.  

☒  Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status for 
one or more criteria pollutants.   Continue to Question 3.   

 
3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria pollutants 

that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will your project exceed 
any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level 
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management 
district?   

 ☒ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening  
 levels  

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de minimis or 
threshold emissions.    

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/


 

  
☐  Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 
 Continue to Question 4.   Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de 

minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.   
   

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
Click here to enter text. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
Click here to enter text. 
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LITHIUM ION BATTERY MANUFACTURING PLANT EXPANSION ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES

designated the Black-Macatawa hydrologic unit (HUC 04050002). No Federal Emergency Management 
Agency floodplains were identified at the Site as it is located in an area that is currently unmapped. 

Project construction would be performed under terms required by a National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System permit for construction stormwater discharge, as well as an Allegan County SESC 
permit. As part of these permitting processes, LGCMI has developed an SESC Plan to minimize offsite 
erosion and sedimentation during Project construction. Controls that would be implemented include 
installing a silt fence around the perimeter of the area that would be disturbed by the Project. See 
Appendix B for more details. 

The Project would cause an additional 23.42 acres of the Site to be covered by impervious surfaces, 
including the new building and paved parking, driveway, and sidewalk areas. Approximately 28 acres of 
the Site are currently covered by impervious surfaces. The effect on stormwater infiltration in the vicinity 
of the Site would not be significant in light of the remaining open space near the facility and the expanded 
stormwater retention pond that is sized to accommodate the proposed new facility. LGCMI’s current 
stormwater retention facilities at the Site are permitted under Industrial Stormwater Permit No. 
MIS220096, and LGCMI would add the Project to this existing permit. Per the conditions of this permit, 
LGCMI employs an industrial stormwater-certified operator who has supervision over the stormwater 
treatment and control measures at the facility. In addition, the facility maintains a Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan, which describes the nonstructural and structural controls implemented onsite to 
eliminate unauthorized non-stormwater discharges.  

During operations, LGCMI would protect surface water by managing all hazardous liquids either inside 
the facility, in tanks, or in closed containers stored within secondary containment structures (see Section 
3.9.2). Potential spills or releases of liquids during delivery would be minimized using the controls 
described by the Spill Prevention Pollution Plan and Pollution Incident Prevention Plan that is in place for 
the existing facility (see Section 3.9.2). 

Because of the current plans for municipal water use, the absence of identified floodplains, anticipated 
stormwater control and treatment during construction and operation, and the control of onsite hazardous 
liquids, impacts on groundwater or surface water as a result of the proposed Project would not be 
significant. 

3.4 Air Quality  

The Project is located in Allegan County, Michigan, which has been designated as a nonattainment area 
for ozone (8-hour standard) under the National Ambient Air Quality Standards. Conformity with the EPA-
approved Michigan State Implementation Plan is demonstrated if the Project emissions fall below the 
threshold value de minimis emissions.5 The threshold values as set by the State Implementation Plan for 
Allegan County are 100 tons per year (tpy) for the ozone precursor nitrogen oxides (NOx) or 100 tpy for 
the ozone precursor volatile organic compounds (VOCs) (40 CFR 93 § 153). The estimated annual NOx 
Project emissions would be about 62.1 tpy, and the estimated annual emissions of VOCs would be about 
69 tpy, both less than the threshold de minimis values for these pollutants (Table 1). As a result, the 
Project falls into conformity with the State Implementation Plan. 

LGCMI has submitted a Permit To Install application to EGLE for the Project. The Project does not have 
the potential to emit above any of the major source thresholds, and the Project is not considered a major 
source of air contamination subject to federal Title V requirements. Likewise, the Project is not a major 
source under Part 18, Prevention of Significant Deterioration of Air Quality. The Project is not a major 

 
5 EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency). 2009. General Conformity De Minimis Levels. Available at 
http://www.epa.gov/air/genconform/deminimis.htm.  
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LITHIUM ION BATTERY MANUFACTURING PLANT EXPANSION ENVIRONMENTAL CONSEQUENCES

modification subject to Prevention of Significant Deterioration because it would not cause a significant 
emissions increase and/or a significant net emissions increase. Following is a table of anticipated air 
emissions from the proposed Project.  

Table 1: Project Potential to Emit 

Pollutant 
Current Facility Proposed Project Total 

pounds 
per year tpy pounds per year tpy pounds per year tpy 

SO2 1,220 0.61 960 – 1180 0.48 – 0.59 2,180 – 2,400 1.09 – 1.20 

NOx 97,220 48.6 22,400 – 48,500 11.2 – 24.2 119,620 – 145,720 59.8 – 72.8 

VOC1 92,920 46.5 109,500 – 111,540 54.8 – 55.8 166,900 – 168,940 83.5 – 84.5 

PM10 7,370 3.68 4,150 – 6,970 2.08 – 3.48 11,520 – 14,340 5.76 – 7.16 

PM2.5 7,370 3.68 4,150 – 6,970 2.08 – 3.48 11,520 – 14,340 5.76 – 7.16 

CO 83,620 41.8 48,080 – 79,280 24.0 – 39.6 131,700 – 162,900 65.8 – 81.4 

CO= carbon monoxide; NOx = nitrogen oxides; PM10 = particulate matter with diameters 10 microns and smaller; 
PM2.5 = particulate matter with diameters 2.5 microns and smaller; SO2 = sulfur dioxide; tpy = tons per year; VOC = 
volatile organic compound 
1. The total VOC emissions includes a proposed reduction of 17.76 tpy from the current facility. 

Controls that would be implemented during Project operation to minimize potential air quality impacts 
include:  

 Dust collectors on mixing equipment with removal efficiency of up to approximately 99.99 percent 
each for particulate matter with diameters 10 microns and smaller (PM10) and particulate matter with 
diameters 2.5 microns and smaller (PM2.5) emissions;  

 Absorber on slurry application line with approximately 99.7 percent efficiency rating for VOC 
emissions; and 

 Dust collectors on notching equipment with removal efficiency of up to approximately 99.99 percent 
for PM10 and PM2.5 emissions. 

Fugitive dust emissions during Project construction may temporarily impact air quality at the Site and in 
the surrounding area; however, these impacts would be minor and temporary. Per the SESC Plan, 
controls would be implemented to minimize fugitive dust emissions during construction such as watering 
as needed and the use of temporary construction entrances. 

Carbon dioxide, considered a GHG, is not regulated in the same manner as the criteria pollutants shown 
in Table 1. Only major sources of carbon dioxide (emission greater than 100,000 tpy) are regulated in 
Michigan. The Project would result in 30,000 to 55,000 tpy of carbon dioxide emissions, which is well 
below the major source threshold.  

Because of the location of the Project site and existing air quality conditions, the amount of anticipated air 
emissions, and the controls that would be implemented during Project construction and operation, 
impacts on air quality as a result of the proposed Project would not be significant.  

3.5 Noise  

The Project location is zoned industrial, with substantial industrial development in the surrounding area. 
Neighboring properties are host to a trucking company, railroad, various light industrial businesses, 
agricultural land, and a few residences. Existing sources of noise at the Site include vehicular traffic, 
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 Report — Prime and other Important Farmlands

  Soil Map

 
  Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

You have zoomed in beyond the scale at which the soil map for this area is intended to be used. Mapping of soils is done at a particular scale. The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped a
design of map units and the level of detail shown in the resulting soil map are dependent on that map scale.
Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of contrasting so
been shown at a more detailed scale.

Scale (not to scale)

Printable Version   Add to Shopping Cart    View Soil Information By Use: All Uses

https://www.usda.gov/
https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/site/soils/home/
https://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/HomePage.htm?TARGET_APP=Web_Soil_Survey_application_t1qty0sqshtielynjtzs5gfk
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  Allegan County, MichiganAllegan County, Michigan

Map Symbol Map Unit Name Farmland Classification

19A Brady sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes All areas are prime farmland

21B Capac-Wixom complex, 1 to 4 percent slopes Prime farmland if drained

28A Rimer loamy sand, 0 to 4 percent slopes Farmland of local importance

36 Corunna sandy loam Prime farmland if drained

39 Granby loamy sand, lake plain, 0 to 2 percent slopes Farmland of local importance

41B Blount silt loam, 1 to 4 percent slopes Prime farmland if drained

42B Metamora sandy loam, 1 to 4 percent slopes Prime farmland if drained

 Description — Prime and other Important Farmlands

Prime and Important Farmland
This table lists the map units in the survey area that are considered important farmlands. Important farmlands consist of prime farmland, unique farmland, and farmland of statewide or local
importance. This list does not constitute a recommendation for a particular land use.

In an effort to identify the extent and location of important farmlands, the Natural Resources Conservation Service, in cooperation with other interested Federal, State, and local government
organizations, has inventoried land that can be used for the production of the Nation's food supply.

Prime farmland is of major importance in meeting the Nation's short- and long-range needs for food and fiber. Because the supply of high-quality farmland is limited, the U.S. Department of
Agriculture recognizes that responsible levels of government, as well as individuals, should encourage and facilitate the wise use of our Nation's prime farmland.

Prime farmland, as defined by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, is land that has the best combination of physical and chemical characteristics for producing food, feed, forage, fiber, and oilseed
crops and is available for these uses. It could be cultivated land, pastureland, forestland, or other land, but it is not urban or built-up land or water areas. The soil quality, growing season, and
moisture supply are those needed for the soil to economically produce sustained high yields of crops when proper management, including water management, and acceptable farming methods are
applied. In general, prime farmland has an adequate and dependable supply of moisture from precipitation or irrigation, a favorable temperature and growing season, acceptable acidity or alkalinity, an
acceptable salt and sodium content, and few or no rocks. The water supply is dependable and of adequate quality. Prime farmland is permeable to water and air. It is not excessively erodible or
saturated with water for long periods, and it either is not frequently flooded during the growing season or is protected from flooding. Slope ranges mainly from 0 to 6 percent. More detailed information
about the criteria for prime farmland is available at the local office of the Natural Resources Conservation Service.

For some of the soils identified in the table as prime farmland, measures that overcome a hazard or limitation, such as flooding, wetness, and droughtiness, are needed. Onsite evaluation is needed to
determine whether or not the hazard or limitation has been overcome by corrective measures.

A recent trend in land use in some areas has been the loss of some prime farmland to industrial and urban uses. The loss of prime farmland to other uses puts pressure on marginal lands, which
generally are more erodible, droughty, and less productive and cannot be easily cultivated.

Unique farmland is land other than prime farmland that is used for the production of specific high-value food and fiber crops, such as citrus, tree nuts, olives, cranberries, and other fruits and
vegetables. It has the special combination of soil quality, growing season, moisture supply, temperature, humidity, air drainage, elevation, and aspect needed for the soil to economically produce
sustainable high yields of these crops when properly managed. The water supply is dependable and of adequate quality. Nearness to markets is an additional consideration. Unique farmland is not
based on national criteria. It commonly is in areas where there is a special microclimate, such as the wine country in California.

In some areas, land that does not meet the criteria for prime or unique farmland is considered to be farmland of statewide importance for the production of food, feed, fiber, forage, and oilseed crops.
The criteria for defining and delineating farmland of statewide importance are determined by the appropriate State agencies. Generally, this land includes areas of soils that nearly meet the
requirements for prime farmland and that economically produce high yields of crops when treated and managed according to acceptable farming methods. Some areas may produce as high a yield as
prime farmland if conditions are favorable. Farmland of statewide importance may include tracts of land that have been designated for agriculture by State law.

In some areas that are not identified as having national or statewide importance, land is considered to be farmland of local importance for the production of food, feed, fiber, forage, and oilseed crops.
This farmland is identified by the appropriate local agencies. Farmland of local importance may include tracts of land that have been designated for agriculture by local ordinance.

https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/about/?cid=nrcs143_021450
https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detailfull/national/about/?cid=nrcsdev11_000886
https://www.usda.gov/privacy-policy
https://www.usda.gov/non-discrimination-statement
https://www.ocio.usda.gov/policy-directives-records-forms/information-quality-activities
http://www.usa.gov/
http://www.whitehouse.gov/
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Farmland Protection Policy Act

To learn more about the Farmland Protection Policy Act, you can play the webinar below or
download the webinar's slides as a PDF.

Background

The National Agricultural Land Study of 1980-81 found that
millions of acres of farmland were being converted in the
United States each year. The 1981 Congressional report,
Compact Cities: Energy-Saving Strategies for the Eighties,
identified the need for Congress to implement programs and
policies to protect farmland and combat urban sprawl and the
waste of energy and resources that accompanies sprawling
development.

The Compact Cities report indicated that much of the sprawl
was the result of programs funded by the Federal
Government. With this in mind, Congress passed the
Agriculture and Food Act of 1981 (Public Law 97-98)

containing the Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) subtitle I of Title XV, Section 1539-1549. On June 17, 1994,
the final rules and regulations were published in the Federal Register.

Purpose
The FPPA is intended to minimize the impact Federal programs have on the unnecessary and irreversible
conversion of farmland to nonagricultural uses. It assures that to the extent possible federal programs are
administered to be compatible with state, local units of government, and private programs and policies to protect
farmland. Federal agencies are required to develop and review their policies and procedures to implement the
FPPA every two years.

Webinar - Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) Overview Webinar - Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) Overview ……
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https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/PA_NRCSConsumption/download?cid=stelprdb1042433&ext=pdf
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T9myj7WrY4c
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/
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The FPPA does not authorize the Federal Government to regulate the use of private or nonfederal land or, in any
way, affect the property rights of owners.

For the purpose of FPPA, farmland includes prime farmland, unique farmland, and land of statewide or local
importance. Farmland subject to FPPA requirements does not have to be currently used for cropland. It can be
forest land, pastureland, cropland, or other land, but not water or urban built-up land.

Projects and Activities
Projects are subject to FPPA requirements if they may irreversibly convert farmland (directly or indirectly) to
nonagricultural use and are completed by a Federal agency or with assistance from a Federal agency.

Assistance from a Federal agency includes:

Acquiring or disposing of land.
Providing financing or loans.
Managing property.
Providing technical assistance

Activities that may be subject to FPPA include:

State highway construction projects, (through the Federal Highway Administration)
Airport expansions
Electric cooperative construction projects
Railroad construction projects
Telephone company construction projects
Reservoir and hydroelectric projects
Federal agency projects that convert farmland
Other projects completed with Federal assistance.

Activities not subject to FPPA include:

Federal permitting and licensing
Projects planned and completed without the assistance of a Federal agency
Projects on land already in urban development or used for water storage
Construction within an existing right-of-way purchased on or before August 4, 1984
Construction for national defense purposes
Construction of on-farm structures needed for farm operations
Surface mining, where restoration to agricultural use is planned
Construction of new minor secondary structures such as a garage or storage shed.

Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form

If you represent a Federal agency in a project that has the potential to convert important farmland to non-farm
use, please contact your local office of the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) or USDA Service
Center. NRCS uses a land evaluation and site assessment (LESA) system to establish a farmland conversion
impact rating score on proposed sites of Federally funded and assisted projects. This score is used as an indicator
for the project sponsor to consider alternative sites if the potential adverse impacts on the farmland exceed the
recommended allowable level.

The assessment is completed on form AD-1006, Farmland Conversion Impact Rating. The sponsoring agency
completes the site assessment portion of the AD-1006, which assesses non-soil related criteria such as the
potential for impact on the local agricultural economy if the land is converted to non-farm use and compatibility
with existing agricultural use.

Program Contacts

https://www.nrcs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1045394.pdf
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool
The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool that calculates the Acceptable Separation

Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire

prone nature, to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the Department's standards of blast overpressure

(0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450 BTU/ft - hr - people and 10,000 BTU/ft  - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step

to assess site suitability for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional guidance on ASDs is available in the

Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of

HUD-Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or Flammable Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be accessed by hovering over the ASD result

fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container?

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)? 50

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)? 25

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

Diked Area (sqft) 1250

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD) 169.83

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD) 29.44

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options (/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-

hazard-mitigation-options/)

2 2

Providing Feedback & Corrections

After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD

Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using the Contact Us (https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/) form.

Related Information

ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/)

ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/
https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/


 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Explosive and Flammable Hazards (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities 
 

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly stores, 
handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and 
refineries)? 

☐ No      
 Continue to Question 2.  
 
☒ Yes   
Explain: Project is a large quantity generator of hazardous waste.  Bulk storage of materials 
associated with lithium ion battery production. 
 Continue to Question 5.  

 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, rehabilitation 

that will increase residential densities, or conversion?  
☐ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
☐ Yes   Continue to Question 3.  

 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary aboveground storage 

containers: 
• Of more than 100-gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels OR   
• Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common liquid industrial 

fuels? 
 
☐ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with 

this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to 
make your determination. 

 
☐ Yes    Continue to Question 4.  

 
4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards in the Regulation? 

Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  
 ☐ Yes 

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities


Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and your 
separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, please identify 
the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

    
☐ No 
 Continue to Question 6.  
Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks and your 
separation distance calculations.  If the map identifies more than one tank, please identify 
the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

 
5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from residences and any 

other facility or area where people may congregate or be present?  
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation Distance.  

 ☒ Yes 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below.  
Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences and any other 
facility or area where people congregate or are present and your separation distance 
calculations.   
 

☐ No 
  Continue to Question 6.  
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences and any other 

facility or area where people congregate or are present and your separation distance 
calculations.   

   
6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 

mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to make the 
Separation Distance acceptable, including the timeline for implementation. If negative effects 
cannot be mitigated, cancel the project at this location.  
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement blast barriers. If a 
barrier will be used or the project will be modified to compensate for an unacceptable separation 
distance, provide approval from a licensed professional engineer.     
Click here to enter text. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
Click here to enter text. 
 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/explosive-and-flammable-facilities
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OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp. 9/30/2021) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Noise (EA Level Reviews) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-control 
 

1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:  
☐ New construction for residential use   

NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if they are 
located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for new construction 
projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 51.101(a)(3) for further details. 
 Continue to Question 2.  

 
☐ Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 

NOTE: For major or substantial rehabilitation in Normally Unacceptable zones, HUD 
encourages mitigation to reduce levels to acceptable compliance standards.  For major 
rehabilitation in Unacceptable zones, HUD strongly encourages mitigation to reduce levels 
to acceptable compliance standards.  See 24 CFR 51 Subpart B for further details.   
 Continue to Question 2.  

 
☒ None of the above 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
2. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the vicinity 

(1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below:  
☐ There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing the location 
of the project relative to any noise generators. 

    
☐ Noise generators were found within the threshold distances. 

 Continue to Question 3.  
 

3. Complete the Noise Assessment Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure. Indicate the 
findings of the Noise Assessment below: 
☐ Acceptable (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances 
described in §24 CFR 51.105(a)) 

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/noise-abatement-and-control
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Imagery ©2022 Landsat / Copernicus, Maxar Technologies, NOAA, USDA Farm Service Agency, Map data ©2022 2000 ft 

Rating All filters

West Michigan Regional
Airport
4.2 (28)
Airport · 60 Geurink Blvd
(616) 392-7831

Website Directions

West Michigan Regional
Airport
1.0 (1)
Airport · 270 S River Ave
(616) 392-7831

Website Directions

Kalamazoo/Battle Creek
I i l Ai

airport

https://www.google.com/maps/place/West+Michigan+Regional+Airport/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x8819f26c474503af:0xf42d7b9de810c9dd!8m2!3d42.7429177!4d-86.1069265?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/West+Michigan+Regional+Airport/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x8819f2b9f199ed7b:0x60f676485e3e817b!8m2!3d42.7872841!4d-86.1095247?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
https://www.google.com/maps/place/Kalamazoo%2FBattle+Creek+International+Airport/data=!4m5!3m4!1s0x88179c28dc0eaadb:0xda895d4f92601897!8m2!3d42.2314382!4d-85.5512496?authuser=0&hl=en&rclk=1
julie
Typewritten Text
The Project is not located within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport.
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Save as PDF

Selected Variables Percentile in State Percentile in EPA Region Percentile in USA
Environmental Justice Indexes

EJ Index for Particulate Matter 2.5 82 81 68
EJ Index for Ozone 83 82 69
EJ Index for 2017 Diesel Particulate Matter* 81 80 68
EJ Index for 2017 Air Toxics Cancer Risk* 81 80 65
EJ Index for 2017 Air Toxics Respiratory HI* 83 81 66
EJ Index for Traffic Proximity 83 86 79
EJ Index for Lead Paint 78 78 70
EJ Index for Superfund Proximity 85 84 74
EJ Index for RMP Facility Proximity 95 91 86
EJ Index for Hazardous Waste Proximity 87 84 77
EJ Index for Underground Storage Tanks 80 82 74
EJ Index for Wastewater Discharge N/A N/A N/A

EJ Index for the Selected Area Compared to All People's Blockgroups in the State/Region/US

EJ Indexes

Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone
2017 Diesel Particulate Matter

2017 Air Toxics Cancer Risk
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Wastewater Discharge
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State Percentile 
 
Regional Percentile 
 
National Percentile
This report shows the values for environmental and demographic indicators and EJScreen indexes. It shows environmental and demographic raw data (e.g., the estimated concentration of ozone in the air), and also shows what percentile each raw
data value represents. These percentiles provide perspective on how the selected block group or buffer area compares to the entire state, EPA region, or nation. For example, if a given location is at the 95th percentile nationwide, this means that
only 5 percent of the US population has a higher block group value than the average person in the location being analyzed. The years for which the data are available, and the methods used, vary across these indicators. Important caveats and
uncertainties apply to this screening-level information, so it is essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see EJScreen documentation for discussion of these issues before using
reports.

EJScreen Report (Version 2.0)
the User Specified Area


MICHIGAN, EPA Region 5

Approximate Population: 7

Input Area (sq. miles): 0.18


LG Energy



Sites reporting to EPA
Superfund NPL 0
Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF) 1

Selected Variables Value
State EPA Region USA

Avg. %tile Avg. %tile Avg. %tile
Pollution and Sources

Particulate Matter 2.5 (µg/m ) 8.32 8.75 24 8.96 21 8.74 42
Ozone (ppb) 45.2 43.8 85 43.5 75 42.6 77
2017 Diesel Particulate Matter* (µg/m ) 0.211 0.209 54 0.279 <50th 0.295 <50th
2017 Air Toxics Cancer Risk* (lifetime risk per million) 20 23 70 24 60-70th 29 <50th
2017 Air Toxics Respiratory HI* 0.3 0.25 99 0.3 70-80th 0.36 <50th
Traffic Proximity (daily traffic count/distance to road) 950 830 71 610 83 710 82
Lead Paint (% Pre-1960 Housing) 0.083 0.37 17 0.37 20 0.28 36
Superfund Proximity (site count/km distance) 0.097 0.15 66 0.13 68 0.13 65
RMP Facility Proximity (facility count/km distance) 2.9 0.53 97 0.83 94 0.75 95
Hazardous Waste Proximity (facility count/km distance) 2.2 1.1 82 1.8 73 2.2 72
Underground Storage Tanks (count/km ) 2.8 7.3 52 4.8 62 3.9 66
Wastewater Discharge (toxicity-weighted concentration/m distance) N/A 0.41 N/A 9 N/A 12 N/A

Socioeconomic Indicators
Demographic Index 44% 28% 81 28% 81 36% 68
People of Color 56% 25% 86 26% 84 40% 69
Low Income 33% 32% 58 29% 63 31% 58
Unemployment Rate 1% 6% 13 5% 17 5% 15
Linguistically Isolated 2% 2% 78 2% 73 5% 58
Less Than High School Education 18% 9% 87 10% 86 12% 77
Under Age 5 10% 6% 90 6% 89 6% 87
Over Age 64 10% 17% 20 16% 23 16% 27

*Diesel particulate matter, air toxics cancer risk, and air toxics respiratory hazard index are from the EPA’s 2017 Air Toxics Data Update, which is the Agency’s ongoing, comprehensive evaluation of air toxics in the United States. This effort aims to
prioritize air toxics, emission sources, and locations of interest for further study. It is important to remember that the air toxics data presented here provide broad estimates of health risks over geographic areas of the country, not definitive risks to
specific individuals or locations. Cancer risks and hazard indices from the Air Toxics Data Update are reported to one significant figure and any additional significant figures here are due to rounding. More information on the Air Toxics Data Update
can be found at: https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update. (https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update)

For additional information, see: www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice (https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice)
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https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update
https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice
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CBRS

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Source: Esri, Maxar,
GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS
User Community
Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors

CBRS Buffer Zone

CBRS Units

Otherwise Protected Area

System Unit

February 25, 2022

0 0.5 10.25 mi

0 0.8 1.60.4 km

1:29,491

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
 

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/index.html. All CBRS
related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper website.

The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (http://www.fws.gov/cbra/Determinations.html) as to whether the property or project site is located "in" or "out" of the
CBRS.

CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward
extent of the units is not shown in the CBRS mapper.

Site Location
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